

FILED

DEC 18 2007

NO. 07-654

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

KENNETH JONES,

Petitioner,

vs.

ADAM JENNINGS,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF COLORADO, ALASKA,
ARKANSAS, FLORIDA, HAWAII, IDAHO,
MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MISSISSIPPI,
NEVADA, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NORTH DAKOTA,
PENNSYLVANIA, SOUTH DAKOTA, VIRGINIA, AND
WISCONSIN AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER

JOHN W. SUTHERS
Attorney General of Colorado

DANIEL D. DOMENICO
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

ELIZABETH H. McCANN
Deputy Attorney General

JESS A. DANCE
Assistant Attorney General

CHRISTINE WILKINSON
Assistant Attorney General

1525 Sherman St.,
7th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203
(303)866-5634

[Additional counsel listed on signature page]

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	4
I. The decision below conflicts with decisions of this Court and the majority of circuits as to whether a single case from another circuit can “clearly establish” the law for purposes of qualified immunity.....	5
A. The decision conflicts with this Court’s reasonable officer standard.....	5
B. The First Circuit’s opinion places it in the minority of circuits.....	7
C. The majority of circuits adhere to this Court’s precedent.....	9
II. The alleged constitutional violation was not “so obvious” as to be clearly established in the absence of relevant on point precedent.....	12
A. Officer Jones’s conduct was, at worst, within the hazy area between excessive and acceptable force.....	12
B. If multiple judges cannot agree on the state of the law, the law is not clearly established.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Cases	
Anderson v. Creighton, 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	6, 16
Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents, 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	3
Boyd v. Benton County, 374 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2004)....	8, 12
Breen v. Texas A&M Univ., 485 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2007)	10
Brokaw v. Mercer County, 235 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2000)	13, 15
Brosseau v. Haugen, 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	1, 14, 17, 18
Brown v. Grabowski, 922 F.2d 1097 (3d Cir. 1990)	9
Buckley v. Rogerson, 133 F.3d 1125 (8th Cir. 1998).....	8
Burgess v. Lowery, 201 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2000)	8
Evans v. Stephens, 407 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2005)	11
Gonzales v. City of Castle Rock, 366 F.3d 1093 (10th Cir. 2004)	10
Guffey v. Wyatt, 18 F.3d 869 (10th Cir. 1994)	10
Hamilton v. Cannon, 80 F.3d 1525 (11th Cir. 1996)	11
Hansen v. Sodenwagner, 19 F.3d 573 (11th Cir. 1994).....	11
Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	6, 13
Hilliard v. City and County of Denver, 930 F.2d 1516 (10th Cir. 1991).....	10
Hope v. Pelzer, 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	2, 13, 17
Konop v. Northwestern Sch. Dist., 26 F.Supp.2d 1189 (D. S.D. 1998)	8
Lee v. Ferraro, 284 F.3d 1188 (11th Cir. 2002).....	16
Lynch v. City of Boston, 180 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999)	7
Malley v. Briggs, 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	6, 12
Marsh v. Butler County, 268 F.3d 1014 (11th Cir. 2001)....	11
Maryland v. Garrison, 480 U.S. 79 (1987)	2
McDonald v. Haskins, 966 F.2d 292 (7th Cir. 1992).....	8, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Medina v. City & County of Denver, 960 F.2d 1493 (10th Cir. 1992).....	10
Mitchell v. Forsyth, 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	5
Ohio Civil Serv. Employees Ass'n v. Seiter, 858 F.2d 1171 (6th Cir. 1988).....	10
Pabon v. Wright, 459 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2006)	9
Priester v. City of Riviera Beach, 208 F.3d 919 (11th Cir. 2000)	15, 17
Saucier v. Katz, 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	2, 6, 14, 16, 17
Smith v. Maddox, 127 F.3d 1416 (11th Cir. 1997).....	11, 12
Sorrels v. McKee, 290 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2002).....	8
Tennessee v. Garner, 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	17
Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales, 545 U.S. 748 (2005)....	10
United States v. Lanier, 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	13
Vinyard v. Wilson, 311 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2002).....	11, 14
Williams v. Consolidated City of Jacksonville, 341 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2003).....	13
Willingham v. Loughnan, 321 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2003)	14, 15
Wilson v. Layne, 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	2, 5, 7, 18
Constitutions	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	4, 14
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 3
